
 

 

www.eden.gov.uk         

I Frost 
Interim Chief Executive 

Date: 29 December 2021 
 
 
 
 

Town Hall, Penrith, Cumbria CA11 7QF 

Tel: 01768 817817 

Email: cttee.admin@eden.gov.uk 

 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 

Planning Committee Agenda - 6 January 2022 
 

Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the Planning Committee will be held at 9.30 am on 
Thursday, 6 January 2022 at the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Penrith. 
 
Please note: if you would like to attend this meeting, we request that you contact 
Democratic Services to let us know.  Contact details are below*.  We would also 
request that wherever possible, those attending continue to wear face coverings 
and practice hand sanitising measures.  This is due to ongoing concerns in relation 
to the Covid pandemic.   
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

To receive any declarations of the existence and nature of any private interests, both 
disclosable pecuniary and any other registrable interests, in any matter to be 
considered or being considered. 
 

3   Questions and Representations from Members of the Public   
 

To receive questions and representations from the public under Rules 10 and 11 of 
the Council Procedure Rules of the Constitution. 
 

4   Questions and Representations from Members   
 

To receive questions and represenations from Members under Rules 11 and 12 of 
the Council Procedure Rules of the Constitution. 
 

5   Development Management Review  (Pages 5 - 40) 
 

To consider the Assistant Director Development’s report DCE03/22 (attached), 
which informs members about the recent peer review of the Council’s planning 
service carried out by the Planning Advisory Service (PAS), set out at Appendix 1 to 
the report, and the Council’s response, financial implications and plan at Appendix 2. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Planning Committee notes the report, considers the 
draft action plan and provides any comments the Committee wishes to make 
for the Cabinet to consider. 



www.eden.gov.uk 2 

 

6   Any Other Items which the Chairman decides are urgent   
 

7   Date of Next Meeting   
 

The date of the next scheduled meeting be confirmed as 20 January 2022 at 9.30 
a.m. 
 

 
Yours faithfully, 
 

 
 
I Frost 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
*Democratic Services Contact: Email: cttee.admin@eden.gov.uk 
or telephone: 01768 212266 
 
 
Encs 
 
For Attention 
All members of the Council 
 
Chairman – Councillor W Patterson (Independent Alliance Group) 
Vice Chairman – Councillor D Wicks (Conservative Group) 
 
Councillors 

I Chambers, Conservative Group 
M Eyles, Liberal Democrat Group 
M Hanley, Labour Group 
D Holden, Liberal Democrat Group 
J C Lynch, Conservative Group 
 

E Martin, Conservative Group 
A Ross, Green Group 
H Sawrey-Cookson, Independent Group 
G Simpkins, Liberal Democrat Group 
 

 
Standing Deputies 

P G Baker, Liberal Democrat Group 
D Banks, Independent Alliance Group 
R Briggs, Conservative Group 
M Clark, Independent Group 
L Harker, Liberal Democrat Group 
D Lawson, Green Group 
 

A Meadowcroft, Conservative Group 
G Nicolson OBE, Conservative Group 
L Sharp, Labour Group 
D Smith, Liberal Democrat Group 
A Armstrong, Conservative Group 
 

mailto:cttee.admin@eden.gov.uk


www.eden.gov.uk 3 

Please Note: Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
this meeting has been advertised as a public meeting (unless stated otherwise) and 
as such could be filmed or recorded by the media or members of the public 



This page is intentionally left blank



Report No: DCE03/22 

Eden District Council 

Planning Committee 
6 January 2022 

Development Management Review 

Report from: Assistant Director Development 

Wards: All Wards 

OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

1 Purpose 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to the inform members about the recent peer 
review of the Council’s planning service carried out by the Planning Advisory 
Service (PAS) attached at Appendix 1. The recommendations from the review 
are set out in full in Appendix 2 along with our response to them which forms a 
plan to deliver related improvements. The financial implications of the plan are 
also set out for member’s consideration and approval. 

2 Recommendations 

It is recommended that the Planning Committee note the report, consider the 
draft action plan and provide any comments the Committee wished to make 
for the Cabinet to consider. 

3 Report Details 

3.1 Planning Advisory Service Review 

3.1.1 The Planning Advisory Service is part of the Local Government Association 
and provides advice, support and training on planning and service delivery to 
councils. Peer reviews of this kind are an accepted and frequently used tool to 
ensure that Councils are up to date and implementing best practice whenever 
possible. This review was requested by the Council and was, organised by the 
Planning Advisory Service and carried out by members of the PAS team, a 
PAS consultant and a Member Peer. The brief for the Development 
Management Review was to look at opportunities that could be opened up 
with the new unitary council but to focus primarily on the needs of Eden 
Council as it is currently set up administratively. Within this the review 
included; the operation of our development management service, with 
member/officer relationships, effectiveness of negotiation skills, the use of 
policies in these negotiations, the pre application service and the enforcement 
service. 

3.1.2 The review involved work undertaken on site and virtually. All interviews and 
background research was carried out virtually during September and early 
October with two days on site where workshop sessions were carried out to 
enable the team to present their findings and enable further discussion to 
inform the peer review final recommendations. It also included a bespoke 
training session on Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) where the trainer was brought 

Page  5

Agenda Item 5



in virtually using MS Teams. The on-site sessions took place on the 6 and 7 
October 2021. 

3.1.3 The interviews collected the views of officers inside and outside the service, 
members, stakeholders and users. 

3.2 Feedback 

3.2.1 The feedback from the review focussed mainly on a number of areas including 
performance, customer focus, communication, policy delivery and negotiating 
skills, the pre application system, enforcement and biodiversity policy 
implementation. 

3.2.2 The review recognised that the service had maintained a very good 
performance, despite a very difficult period over the previous 18 months, and 
it also identifies areas for improvements and makes suggestions in that 
regard.  

4. Policy Framework 

4.1 The Council has four corporate priorities which are: 

 Sustainable; 

 Healthy, safe and secure; 

 Connected; and 

 Creative 

4.2 This report meets the Sustainable, Connected and Healthy safe and secure 
corporate priorities as the actions supported by the improvement and 
additional resources enables more of the Council’s policies to be delivered 
through development. 

5. Consultation 

5.1 The work of the PAS team included consultation with members, officers, users 
of the service and consultees The action plan proposed is being considered 
by the has been the subject of consultation with development management 
staff and informally with the Executive and Chair and Deputy Chair of the 
Planning Committee. 

6 Implications 

6.1 Financial and Resources 

6.1.1 The financial implications of the proposed plan will be considered by the 
Cabinet as part of its budgetary process. 

6.2 Legal 

6.2.1 The provision of functions set out in this report shall be provided in 
accordance with relevant legal requirements including those that impact on 
equality and diversity and taking account of the legal duties that the Council 
has towards staff, residents and local businesses. 

6.3 Human Resources 

6.3.1 There are significant human resource implications in making the taki
[...]

Risk Consequence Controls Required 

limited reputation 
damage, 
environmental and 
financial 
consequences. 

Successful recruitments. 

7 Other Options Considered 

7.1 The alternatives to the proposal in this report is to either do nothing (which is 
consider not a viable option in the situation) or agree to part of the plan 
excluding some elements. This would result in failure to achieve some 
elements of the objectives sought and risks some degree of reputation 
damage and non delivery of the Councils objectives for the service. 

8 Reasons for the Recommendation 

8.1 To ensure that the views of the Planning Committee are taken into account 
when the Cabinet considers the report. 

Tracking Information 

Governance Check Date Considered 

Chief Finance Officer (or Deputy) 22 December 2021 

Monitoring Officer (or Deputy) 22 December 2021 

Background Papers:  

Appendices: Appendix 1 – Planning Advisory Service Report - 
Development Management Review and Training, Eden 
District Council, November 2021 

 Appendix 2 – Development Services Improvement Action 
Plan 

Contact Officer: Fergus McMorrow, Assistant Director Development 

 

Page  8



 

1 
 

                                                                                                                                                          
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Development Management Review and 

Training 

 

 

 

Eden District Council 

 

 

 

November 2021 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 1

Page  9



 

2 
 

 

Contents 
1.0 Context and scope of the report 3 

2.0 Background and methodology 4 

Interviews held prior to the on site review days 5 

3.0 Recommendations 5 

Development Management performance (refer also to appendix 1) 5 

Use of Planning policies in the planning applications decision making process (refer also to appendices 2 

and 3) 6 

Officer / Member relationships (refer also to appendices 2 and 3) 6 

Officer negotiation skills (refer also to 
[...]

Members have and indeed Officers told the review team at the workshop sessions that this 
is the first time such concerns have been voiced to them.  Undoubtedly communication 
has been impacted by the lack of face-to-face contact during COVID.  However, the 
apparent miscommunication on this matter was stark and indeed raised considerable 
debate at the workshop sessions.  These matters have been considered in some depth in 
the LGA Governance Review and the recommendations outline in that review are clearly 
relevant to this Development Management Review. 

4.3.2 The review team listened to an audio recording of the Planning Committee from 16 
September 2021.  The tension between Officers and Members was not apparent to the 
review team and the Planning Committee appeared to run smoothly with good 
communication between Officers and Members.  Indeed, even when an item went against 
officer recommendation Officers were helpful in advising Members on sound decision 
making even though they clearly did not agree with the Member decision. 

4.3.3 Much of the tension between Officers and Members appears to be related to 
Member frustrations that the Council’s clear green agenda promoted through the Council’s 
corporate aims are not supported in Officer recommendations and this is primarily due to 
insufficient Local Plan policy basis to support the high environmental and sustainability 

Page  20



 

13 
 

standards that Members wish to achieve.  Members also perceive that Officers push their 
own agendas to achieve their outcomes that they wish to support rather than providing 
balanced reports.  The review team has insufficient evidence to comment further on this 
matter. 

4.3.4 As outlined in section 4.2 there are some issues that the review team have identified 
that can be addressed to improve the officer reports, but the primary issue, as identified by 
the team, is one of communication between Officers and Members and is consistent with 
the findings of the 
[...]
lpful in the management 
of high workloads in the team it can impact on the level of exposure that Officers have with 
Members and focuses any issues that Members might have with officer reports on the 
most Senior Officers in the team.  We therefore recommend that greater opportunities are 
given to case officers to present and own their own reports with Members.  This does not 
necessarily need to result in a change in the way reports are presented at Planning 
Committee but could, for example, be addressed by case officers attending site visits or 
Chair’s briefing sessions.  This would also align with recommendation 13 of the LGA 
Governance Review. 

4.3.9 It was evident to the team that Members were not sighted on the very good 
performance of the Development Management Team and the Officers have likewise not 
promoted their achievements as would be expected from a Local Planning Authority that 
has had some very good performance over the past couple of years.  In particular the 
department has had excellent success at defending appeals after a number of years 
where the service was underperforming as defined by the Government national standards.  
Celebrating success can be extremely motivating for staff and when performance slips it is 

Page  21



 

14 
 

essential that Members can understand the reasons and help the department to improve.  
We suggest that performance is regularly reported at Planning Committee and Planning 
Portfolio Meetings.  We suggest that these take the form of visual graphs to clearly show 
performance against realistic targets that are set. 

4.3.10 Both Officers and Members discussed the current scheme of delegation for 
Planning Committee and there were some issues that currently exist that are causing 
some of the tension between Officers and Members because of the types of planning 
applications that are being referred to the Planning Committee by Members.  PAS 
undertook a review of Eden’s Planning Committee Scheme of Deleg
[...]
 or a very
limited caseload so that they can
dedicate their time to managing the
team. 

Regular 1‐2‐1 sessions presently take
place with Planning Officers to discuss
cases where advice and guidance is
needed. This is presently undertaken
by the Principal Planning Officer post.
For a temporary period of time this
will become more challenging due to
staffing resource issues. However, a
review of alternative support
processes will be considered once
staffing levels are increased, to
include group surgeries on a regular
monthly basis.

Planning Services Development Manager Within 3 months of 
staff vacancies being  
filled  or within next 6 
months whichever 
comes sooner

None

2

Discuss the use the Planning Portal
with local agents to understand better
why there is a low take up of Planning
Portal submissions. Agree with
agents how better use of the Planning
Portal or other electronic submission
methods could speed up the
validation process to the mutual
benefit both of planning agents and
the LPA.

A review of wider promotion of the
Planning Portal (in liaison with the
Portal themselves) can be undertaken
– a promotional event to be arranged
at a time when services better staffed
and available resources can undertake
this work. This work will include
further meetings and discussions with
agents to explore possibilities to
increase the use of the Planning
Portal, and also a review of the
Council's website so that Portal
submission is identified as the default
route for the submission of
applications.

Planning Services Development Manager Within 3 months of 
staff vacancies being  
filled  or within next 6 
months whichever 
comes sooner

None

Appendix 2

P
age  29



3

Undertake an urgent review of
current vacant posts and the impact it
is having on workload and customer
service. It will be challenging to fill
permanent posts during the period of
Local Government Reorganisation
(LGR) and in reality, may require
either the use of agency staff / shared
service arra

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

Eden District Council 
 
Planning Committee Minutes 
 
Date: 6 January 2022  Venue: Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Penrith  Time: 9.30 am 
 
Present: 
 

Chairman: Councillor W Patterson 

Vice Chairman: Councillor D Wicks 

Councillors: I Chambers 
M Eyles 
M Hanley 
E Martin 

A Ross 
H Sawrey-Cookson 
G Simpkins 

Standing Deputies: Councillor P G Baker 

Officers Present: Richard Fox, Planning Services Development Manager 
Rebecca Harrison, Senior Solicitor 
Fergus McMorrow, Assistant Director Development 

Democratic Services Officer: Lewis Powell 

 

Pla/116/01/22 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Holden, with Councillor Baker 
Deputising, and Councillor Lynch.  
 

Pla/117/01/22 Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were received.  
 

Pla/118/01/22 Questions and Representations from Members of the 
Public  
 
No questions or representations were received from members of the public under Rules 11 
and 12 of the Council Procedure Rules of the Constitution. 
 

Pla/119/01/22 Questions and Representations from Members  
 
Councillor Ryland asked the following question:  
 
Thank you Chair for allowing me to put this question to you, Gillian’s well at Calthwaite is a 
listed historical monument. Last year when I was deputising on this Committee a 
development behind the well came up for approval on reserved matters. At this meeting I 
requested a reinstatement condition for any damage to this well. I was assured by the 



 

 
2 

planning officer present that a condition would be included and this induced me to give my 
vote for approval. Residents have raised concern about the condition of the well, that the 
water is now polluted, large amounts of water are seeping through the rendering of the wall 
– this goes up to 18 to 20 inches off the ground, and that the wall is now beginning to 
buckle. This is all due to the excavation, with the development actually excavating within 
half an inch of the wall behind, my fears have been realised. Upon checking the reserved 
matters condition notice it appears that nothing has been included at the time of my request. 
Please can you tell me what redress I now have for the residents of Calthwaite that I 
represent, and what actions do you advise?  
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave the following response: 
 
There is a combination of things we can look at, we can go over the paper trail and see 
what happened with the condition. Secondly we can look at the case file. And thirdly we 
might get enforcement involved, because regardless of the condition or not that was 
imposed there is clearly work going on, engineering works, which may in themselves require 
planning permission.  
 
Councillor Ryland asked the following question: 
 
Further to my question at Full Council in September, requesting additional resources for 
planning enforcement to alleviate the large backlog of 200 cases, I am pleased to see in 
today’s report at number 23 and 24 there is an additional £150,000 put in place for the next 
financial year, however at number 3 of the report there is no additional budget costs for 
planning enforcement regarding vacant positons, could you please clarify for me what the 
£150,000 constitutes and what time frame and impact this will have on the backlog. 
 
The Assistant Director Development gave the following response: 
 
Thank you for your question. First of all I will update you on the additional £150,000 that is 
referred to in the report. We considered a number of factors for this in the budget making 
process, in particular, one of the considerations we had to make was the current market 
situation, and so what we identified is a sum of money we can use to enhance enforcement. 
At this point we’re not sure if we will have to recruit on normal salary rates or where we will 
have to go through agency staff, so it’s a broad budget it is not broken down by individuals, 
but we will be aiming to add two more enforcement posts to the team. How this breaks 
down will depend on the market situation, we’ve allowed sufficient flexibility in the budget to 
deal with this. 
 
In relation to existing vacancies, we currently have two posts in enforcement. We have 
secured a half time temporary post, we are just about to secure a full time temporary post. 
We will have in place resources, and will have increased our enforcement resources this 
financial year, as well as providing additional funding for the next financial year, if the 
request for funding included in this plan is successful.   The impact that this will have is 
difficult to tell, difficult to put a date on how long a case will take to resolve, but it should 
have an impact on eating into that backlog.  
 

Pla/120/01/22 Development Management Review  
 
Members considered Report No: DCE03/22 of the Assistant Director Development which 
sought to inform Members about the recent peer review of the Council’s planning service 



 

 
3 

carried out by the Planning Advisory Service (PAS) attached at Appendix 1. The 
recommendations from the review are set out in full in Appendix 2 along with our response 
to them which forms a plan to deliver related improvements. The financial implications of the 
plan are also set out for member’s consideration and approval. 
 
The Chairman opened the floor for the Committee to discuss the recommendations of the 
report, and to provide any comments for consideration to the Cabinet. The following 
principal points were made in debate: 
 

 Clarification of the total financial implications of the recommendations. 
 

 Queries on the updated planning portal and the ability for Members to see consultation 
responses. 

  
 Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) and how the existing framework is not powerful enough to 

support BNG, leading to friction between officers and Members.  

 
 The need for improved communication for complainants and Councillors in regards to 

enforcement matters raised by them. 

 
 The need for the “meet the staff” sessions to be expanded to include all members of 

Planning Committee to facilitate better communication between Officers and Members.  

 
 The need for case officers to present their own applications to ensure that specific 

information is available at the Committee.  

 
 The need for effective s106 monitoring, to allow Members to better answer queries from 

the public around what happens to these funds. 

 
 That the Annual Infrastructure Funding Statement be reported to Planning Committee.  

 
 The need for improved communication from Officers to both Members and Applicants. 

 
 The need for updated I.T, and queries over the twelve month lead in period, and the 

effectiveness of this considering the long timescale. 

 
 The highlighted need to alleviate staffing issues through the recruitment and filling of 

new and existing posts. 

 
 
The Committee endorsed the proposed action plan and requested that the following 
comments of Committee are taken into consideration by Cabinet, and in implementing the 
plan: 
 

 That applicants on current applications should receive an update where delays have 
resulted and be informed of the reasons for this and the steps being taken to address 
this. 
 



 

 
4 

 That the s106 monitoring function should be properly resourced, a robust monitoring 
procedure put in place and the annual Infrastructure Funding Statement reported to 
planning committee. 

 
 That the “meet the staff” sessions recommended at R8 of the review should be 

expanded to include all members of planning committee to improve officer member 
communication more widely and consideration be given to providing a forum for 
members to raise planning issues/ queries. 
 

 That the Committee support R9 and in particular that case officers should present their 
own applications to committee to assist with better communications and so that more 
specific information is readily available at committee.  

 
 That the Committee should receive regular enforcement updates, as proposed and 

actioned under R22. 
 

 That regular updates should be given to complainants and Councillors, as part of the 
enforcement process, on matters raised by them. 

 

 That steps should be taken to review and improve current routes for supporters and 
objectors on applications to make comments, so that these are clear and accessible. In 
particular, this includes the ability of Members to see all the consultation responses 
including objectors on the system 

 
Proposed by Councillor Wicks  
Seconded by Councillor Martin  
 
and RESOLVED that the Planning Committee note the report, considered the draft action 
plan and provided any comments the Committee wishes to make to for the Cabinet to 
consider. 
 

Pla/121/01/22 Any Other Items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
 
No items of urgent business were raised at this meeting. 
 

Pla/122/01/22 Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date of the next scheduled meeting of this Committee was confirmed as being the 20 
January 2022. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 10.58 am 
 
 
 

………………………………………………………………………… 
 


